



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.P.(C) No.19010 of 2010**

**Urmila Ray**

....

***Petitioner***

Mr. S. Pradhan-2, Advocate

*-versus-*

***State of Odisha and  
Others***

....

***Opposite Parties***

Mr. B. Mohanty, AGA

**CORAM:**

**JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY**

**ORDER**

**01.10.2024**

**Order No.**

- 32.** 1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical) Mode.
- 2.** Heard learned counsel for the parties.
- 3.** Mr. S. Pradhan-2, learned counsel contended that he has instruction to appear on behalf of the petitioner and he will file Vakalatnama in course of the day. It is further contended that the sole petitioner since has died in the meantime, steps for substitution will be taken within a short time.
- 4.** Considering the submission, this Court allows time till 25.10.2024 to file substitution application. If no substitution application will be filed by 25.10.2024,



the Writ Petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to the bench.

**(Biraja Prasanna Satapathy)**  
**Judge**

Basudev